ORDINANCE NO. 2021 - 1-913

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2013-02-409, DECLARING AN EMERGENCY, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, on February 5, 2013, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2013-02-409 which amended Ordinance No. 2005-3-201 concerning the appointment of the City's representative to the Northwest Arkansas Conservation Authority ("NACA"); and

WHEREAS, since the enactment of Ordinance No. 2013-02-409, the role of the City's representative of NACA has been delegated to the Public Works Director; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the best interest of the citizens of Tontitown to amend Ordinance No. 2013-02-409 to provide that the City's representative to NACA be designated to be the City's current Public Works Director.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas:

Section 1: Section 4 of Ordinance no. 2013-02-409 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 4: The current Public Works Director is hereby nominated and shall become the representative of the City of Tontitown as a member of the Board of Directors of the Northwest Arkansas Conservation Authority, effective immediately."

Section 2: All prior actions at the City's Public Works Director as the City's representation of NACA are herby ratified.

<u>Section 3</u>: <u>Declaration of Emergency</u>. It is hereby found and determined Ordinance No. 2013-02-409 be amended to provide that the City's representative to NACA be designated to be the City's current Public Works Director. Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist, and this act, being immediately necessary for the preservation and protection of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the City and its citizens, shall become effective on the date of its passage and approval by the Mayor. If the Ordinance is neither approved nor vetoed by the Mayor, it shall become effective on the expiration of the period of time during which the Mayor may veto this Ordinance. If the Ordinance is vetoed by the Mayor and the veto is overridden by the City Council, it shall become effective on the date the City Council overrides the veto.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 2 day of January, 2021



۲

APPROVED:

PAUL COLVIN, JR., Mayor

ATTEST:

Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer (SEAL)